
Descendants of John and Catherine Gatewood

1
Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 14 Feb 2021

First Generation

1.  John Gatewood1 was born circa 1679 in Virginia1 and died circa 1750 in Essex County, Virginia 1 about age
71.

John married Catherine1 circa 1700 in Virginia.1 Catherine died in 1762 in Essex County, Virginia. 1

The child from this marriage was:

+ 2 M i. William Gatewood2 was born about 17082 and died about 1757 in Virginia2 about age 49.



2
Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 14 Feb 2021

Second Generation (Children)

2.  William Gatewood2 (John 1) was born about 17082 and died about 1757 in Virginia2 about age 49.

William married Hannah Fullerton,2 daughter of James Fullerton2 and Sarah Pickett,2  before 1733 in
Essex County, Virginia. Hannah was born about 17122 and died about 1771 in Virginia2 about age 59.

Children from this marriage were:

3 M i. Isaac Gatewood3 died in 1804 in Essex County, Virginia.3

4 M ii. Anthony Gatewood.

5 F iii. Martha Gatewood.4

6 F iv. Amy Gatewood.4

7 F v. Lucy Gatewood.4

+ 8 M vi. William Gatewood5 was born about 1735 in Essex County, Virginia5 and died about 1783 in
Essex County, Virginia6 about age 48.

9 M vii. Joseph Gatewood3 was born about 1736.3

10 M viii. Caleb Gatewood3 was born after 1736.3

11 M ix. James Gatewood3 was born circa 1740.3



3
Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 14 Feb 2021

Third Generation (Grandchildren)

8.  William Gatewood5 (William 2, John 1) was born about 1735 in Essex County, Virginia5 and died about
1783 in Essex County, Virginia6 about age 48.

William married Clara Allen,7 daughter of Samuel Allen3 and Martha,3  circa 1769.8 Clara was born circa
1754 in Essex County, Virginia3 and died before 1778.9

Children from this marriage were:

12 F i. Hannah Gatewood7 was born 7 Jul 1770 in Essex County, Virginia7 and died 17 Jul 1841 in
Garrard County, Kentucky7 at age 71.

Hannah married Samuel Mullens.7 Samuel was born 1 Sep 1771.7

13 F ii. Clara Gatewood7 was born circa 1771 in Essex County, Virginia7 and died before 1850.7

Clara married John Edmondson7 27 Dec 1792 in Essex County, Virginia.7 John was born
circa 1815 in Garrard County, Kentucky.7

+ 14 M iii. Williamson Gatewood was born about 1775 in Essex County, Virginia.7

15 F iv. Martha "Patty" Gatewood7 was born circa 1776 in Essex County, Virginia7 and died 13 Aug
1852 in Garrard County, Kentucky7 about age 76.

Martha married James Burnside7 17 Feb 1802 in Garrard County, Kentucky.7 James was
born 9 Sep 1778 in North Carolina7 and died in 18617 at age 83.



4
Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 14 Feb 2021

Fourth Generation (Great-Grandchildren)

14.  Williamson Gatewood (William 3, William 2, John 1) was born about 1775 in Essex County, Virginia.7

General Notes: Williamson Gatewood was the only son of William Gatewood and Clara Allen, his three
sisters being Hannah, Clara and Martha. He was mentioned in his father's will of 3 May 1782: The estate
is to be kept together until Williamson reached the age of eighteen and would be under the care of his
sister Amy. Besides land, William left his son his "Violen & German flute" and "all my Boks."
Essex County, VA, Will book 13, pp.373-374, per "Thomas Moore's Genealogy site, 
<http://thomasmoore.info/genealogy/ps09/ps09_446.html> .

Noted events in his life were:

• Census: 1810, Warren County, Kentucky. 10 In the census as Williamson Gatewood

Williamson married Elizabeth Hubbard, daughter of Ephraim Hubbard15 and Anne Edmonds,16  21 Jun
1800 in Bowling Green, Warren, Kentucky. 7,11,12,13,14 Elizabeth was born 18 Nov 1776 in Warren County,
Kentucky,17 died 8 Apr 1835 in Gallatin County, Illinois 18 at age 58, and was buried in 1835 in Shawneetown,
Gallatin, Illinois.19

Noted events in their marriage were:

• Marriage Bond: 19 Jun 1800, Warren County, Kentucky. 20 Marriage bond of 50 pounds for intended
marriage of Williamson Gatewood and Elizabeth Hubbard.

• Parental Consent to Marriage: 19 Jun 1800, Warren County, Kentucky. 21 Consent of Ephraim Hubbard
to his daughter's marriage to Williamson Gatewood.

Noted events in her life were:

• Cemetery: Westwood Cemetery, Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois. 22 "In Memory of Elizabeth, Consort of
Williamson Gatewood, born Nov 18, 1776, died April 8, 1835

Children from this marriage were:

+ 16 M i. Sen. William Jefferson Gatewood23 was born 6 Feb 1801 in Warren County,
Kentucky,24 died 8 Jan 1842 in Springfield, Sangamon, Illinois 25,26 at age 40, and was
buried in Springfield, Sangamon, Illinois. 27,28

+ 17 M ii. Ephraim H. Gatewood was born 7 Jul 1805 in Warren County, Kentucky 29 and died in 1847
in Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois at age 42.



5
Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 14 Feb 2021

Fifth Generation (2nd Great-Grandchildren)

16.  Sen. William Jefferson Gatewood23 (Williamson 4, William 3, William 2, John 1) was born 6
Feb 1801 in Warren County, Kentucky, 24 died 8 Jan 1842 in Springfield, Sangamon, Illinois 25,26 at age 40, and
was buried in Springfield, Sangamon, Illinois. 27,28

General Notes: William Jefferson Gatewood was a young boy when his family moved to Franklin County,
Illinois, from Kentucky. In 1823 he moved to Gallatin County, taught school and studied law. In 1828 he
was admitted to the bar, moving from Shawneetown to Equality when Equality became the new county
seat. He married Elewisa Hubbard, his first cousin, in 1828 and they had seven children over the years.
William was elected from Gallatin County several times, serving in first the Illinois State Assembly and
then in the State Senate. Being a lawyer and legislator at that time in Illinois, he knew Abraham Lincoln.
He died suddenly, from a heart attack, while in Springfield, in 1842. Four of his children were still alive
when he died. He was buried in the Old City Graveyard in Springfield. Later, the remains of all those in
the Old City Graveyard were moved to the Oak Ridge Cemetery in Springfield.

Noted events in his life were:

• Census: 1830, Equality, Gallatin, Illinois. 30

• Property: Original Land Grant, 1832, Gallatin County, Illinois. 31 North Fork Township (T8S R8E)

• Military Service: Black Hawk War, 1832. 32,33 William J. Gatewood served as a Lt. Col. in Reg. 1,
Brigade 1.

• Property: Original Land Grant, 1833, Gallatin County, Illinois. 34 Equality Township (T9S R8E)

• Census: 1840, Equality, Gallatin, Illinois. 35

• Public Office: Illinois.36,37 Served in both the Illinois State Assembly and the State Senate. Served in
the General Assembly for the 7th term as a representative for Gallatin County and the 9th through 12th
terms as a state senator. He died during the 12th term.

• Obituary: The Illinois Republican, 15 Jan 1842, Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois. 38 DIED in Springfield
on the 8th inst., while attending the Supreme Court the Hon. WM. JEFFERSON GATEWOOD, of this
county, in the 38th year of his age. He was born in the county of Warren, State of Kentucky and came
to Franklin Co., Ill. while yet a boy. About the year 1823 he came to Gallatin Co. and opened a school
which continued for 2-3 years. During all this time he devoted his leisure hours to the study of law and
was admitted to the bar in 1828. He has several times represented the county of Gallatin in the house
of Representatives, and for two successive terms in the Senate, of which body he was a member at the
time of his death. He leaves a bereaved widow and 4 little children.

• Occupation: 1828. Admitted to the bar and practiced law in Gallatin County.

• Cemetery: Oak Ridge Cemetery, Springfield, Sangamon, Illinois. 27,28 William was buried at the Old City
Graveyard and later reinterred at Oak Ridge Cemetery

William married Elewesa A. R. Hubbard,39 daughter of Adolphus Frederick Hubbard,  5 Dec 1828 in
Gallatin County, Illinois.23,40,41 Elewesa was born circa 1807 in Kentucky,43,44 died 21 Dec 1877 in St.
Louis City, Missouri45,46,47,48 about age 70, and was buried in St. Louis, St. Louis, Missouri. 49

Marriage Notes: Minister was Henry F. Delany, a regularly ordained minister of the Cumberland
Presbyterian Church. This marriage source (Anderson) gives December 4th, 1828, not December 5th
(Bender).
Gallatin County, Illinois, Marriages, 1813 - 1829. Compiled by Mary Afton Anderson, Published in the
Illinois State Genealogical Quarterly, 1973.

General Notes: In papers sent to me by Bea Whitted, wife of George Bracie Whitted, and daughter-in-law
of Julia Phillips whose mother, Mary E. Phillips was the daughter of Elewisa, Elewisa's name is given as
Adeline E. Rumsey. The person who wrote the notes referred to her as Grandmother Rumsey, so the
writer was probably Julia herself. She notes that Jarvis Pearce married Adaline Rumsey. In Mary E.
Pierce Phillips death certificate, her mother's name, Adyline Rumsey, is written over what appears to be
another name but smudged out. Her name has also been given as Elewisa A.R. Gatewood. She was
married first to Senator William Jefferson Gatewood (in their marriage record, December 5, 1828, she is
listed as Elewisa A.R. Hubbard) and when he died she married Jarvis Pierce.

The International Genealogical Index (IGI) gives her name as Eliwisa A. Hubbard, born 2 Oct 1807 in
Logan Co., KY to Robert Hubbard. Another source gives her father as Adolphus F. Hubbard and she is
born in KY. Logan County is adjacent to Warren County.

Elewisa died in St. Louis, Missouri, in 1877 and her death record notes that her burial was at Friedens
Cemetery. There is a Friedens Cemetery in St. Louis but the cemetery office had no record of her burial
there. The original cemetery was closed at some point and the remains reinterred at the new cemetery,



6
Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 14 Feb 2021

so it is possible that she was buried there, just no proof.
Noted events in her life were:

• Census: 1850, Equality, Gallatin, Illinois. 50 Elewisa A., 42, born KY.

• Census: 1860, Harrisburg, Saline, Illinois. 51 Elewesia Peirce, 54, born Tenn?

• Census: 1870, Indian Creek, White, Illinois. 52 Louisa Gatewood, 65, born Illinois. Living with her
daughter Nancy Addison and family

• Cemetery: Friedens Cemetery, St. Louis City, Missouri. 47,49

Children from this marriage were:

18 F i. Elenora Gatewood53 was born in 1829,53 died in 1834 in Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois 53 at
age 5, and was buried in Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois. 53

Noted events in her life were:

• Cemetery: Westwood Cemetery, Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois. 53 Tombstone inscription -
mostly indecipherable:
In Memory of Elenora, daughter of William J. and Elewesa A.R. Gatewood, born  ...  1829,
died Sept. ...
Find A Grave gives dates of 1829-1834 and notes 1st daughter of Elizabeth - but this is
incorrect.

19 M ii. Col. William Jefferson Gatewood54 was born 10 May 1830 in Gallatin County,
Illinois,55,56 died 26 Mar 1888 in San Diego, San Diego, California at age 57, and was buried in
1888 in San Diego, San Diego, California. 57,58

General Notes: William Jefferson Gatewood was a co-founder of the San Diego Union.

A request for a death certificate from the County Clerk's office in San Diego, California, turned
up no record of death. Files were searched from 1 January 1883 to 31 December 1893.
Source: Letter to Anne Field from Gregory J. Smith, County Clerk, San Diego County,
California, 15 July 2003.

There is an Isaac J. Gatewood living with his brother Williamson J. Gatewood and wife Mary
in St. Louis, MO, in the 1880 census. Both were born in Illinois and both parents were born in
KY. They are the same ages as Jeff Gatewood and his brother Isaac J., sons of Elewisa &
William Jefferson Gatewood of Illinois. Williamson is a river pilot. Isaac is a carpenter, married
and has two children living with him, Robert and Maud. In another 1880 census he is with his
wife and the two children. There are lots of Gatewoods and Williamson and Jefferson are
names handed down in the family. Though this seems like they could be the same persons,
Col. Jeff Gatewood and his wife Mary are in San Diego on the census on the same day.
Parents of Mary in California were born in Ireland and parents of Mary in St. Louis were born
in NY and MA - so two different couples.

Noted events in his life were:

• Military Service: Mexican American War, Aug 1847-Oct 1848. 59,60,61 Bugler, Lawler's Co.,
Independent Mounted Volunteers (Illinois)

• Census: 1850, Sacramento, Sacramento, California. 62 20 years old, occupation: miner.

• Court Order: 21 Sep 1850, Gallatin County, Illinois. 63 Jarvis Pierce appointed guardian of
the minor children of William J. Gatewood---Williamson, Ephraim H., Nancy, and Isaac I. In
the 1850 census, William J. Jr. was not listed; he was in California, listed in the census as a
miner.

• Property: Jun 1856, San Andreas, Calaveras, California. 64 Sold by W. Jeff Gatewood for
$700: to the San Andreas Lodge, F&AM. This is now the the OddFellows Hall on North Main
St. In 1857 the Gatewoods rented rooms upstairs while the lower floor was let to various
tenants.

• Political Office: District Attorney, 1856-1864, Calaveras County, California. 65

• Duel: 16 Sep 1859, San Andreas, Calaveras, California. 66 The duel took place at
Moonlight Flat, south of town, between William Jefferson Gatewood and Dr. Peterson
Goodwyn, after a quarrel over abolition remarks, with Goodwyn calling Gatewood a liar.
Goodwyn was fatally shot and died the same day. Gatewood was exonerated.

• Tax Records: 1859-1860, San Andreas, Calaveras, California. 67 Tax assessment of
$26.40 for house and lot in San Andreas on the NE side of town, with lot of Louis on the E.
Personal property: $100 and lot $1,000. Taxes paid 10 Apr 1860



7
Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 14 Feb 2021

• Census: 1860, Jenny Lind, Calaveras, California. 68 Wm. J. Gatewood, 30, lawyer, born
IL, value of real estate: $800. Nearest post office was San Andreas. Listed as living in
Township No. 5 which was Jenny Lind.

• Voter Registration: 1866-1868, San Andreas, Calaveras, California. 67 Gatewood, William
Jefferson, Age 36 years, attorney at law, resident San Andreas. Removed from their rolls 31
Aug 1868.

• Founded: San Diego Union newspaper, 10 Oct 1868, San Diego, San Diego,
California.69 The first edition of the paper came out on this date from a building in Old
Town in San Diego. Jeff Gatewood and Edward Bushyhead were the co-founders.

• Census: 1870, San Diego, San Diego, California. 70 Jeff Gatewood, 40, lawyer, value of real
estate: $12,000, born IL

• City Directory: 1874, San Diego, San Diego, California. 71 p.50: W. Jeff Gatewood, Attorney
at Law, Horton's Bank Block

• Census: 1880, San Diego, San Diego, California. 72 W. J. Gatewood, 50, married, lawyer,
born IL, father born KY, mother born PA [but she was born in KY]

• Voter Registration: 1880, San Diego, San Diego, California. 73 W. Jeff Gatewood, age 49,
born IL

• Obituary: San Diego, San Diego, California.74 San Diego Union, 27 Mar 1888
"Colonel Gatewood Dead"

• Obituary: "Wife Died in 1881." Obituary is undated, name of newspaper not noted.
Gatewood File, San Diego History Center, Research Library, Balboa Park, San Diego,
California.

• Cemetery: Mt. Hope Cemetery, San Diego, San Diego, California. 58,75,76 Buried in an
unmarked grave, Div. 3, Sec 9, Lot 27, grave 2

• Probate: 17 Apr 1888, San Diego County, California. 77 ... the said Wm. J. Gatewood died
on the     day of    1888, intestate...
Administration of estate given to William A. Winder (or Winden)
An estate sale is to be held for "one small schooner rigged vessel now lying in the harbor of
San Diego."

William married Mary Crosthwaite78 1 Oct 1857 in San Francisco, California. 79 Mary was
born in 1833 in Ohio,80,81,82 died 27 Aug 1881 in San Diego, San Diego, California 83,84 at age
48, and was buried in 1881 in San Diego, San Diego, California. 57,85

Noted events in their marriage were:

• Newspaper announcement: In S.F., Oct. 1, 1857, by Rev. Dr. Scott, W.J. Gatewood of
Mokelumne Hill to Miss Mary Crosthwaite of this city.86

Marriage Notes: p.54:  GATEWOOD-CROSTHWAITE, In S.F., Oct 1, 1857, by Rev. Dr. Scott,
W.J. Gatewood of Molelumne [sic] Hill to Miss Mary Crosthwaite of this city

General Notes: Death certificate does not note place of burial nor undertaker. Names of
parents are unknown. Also unchecked is her marital status and sex. She was born in Ohio
which agrees with the censuses. She had lived in San Diego about 10 years.

Noted events in her life were:

• Census: 1860, Jenny Lind, Calaveras, California. 87 Mary C. Gatewood, 27, born PA?

• Census: San Diego, San Diego County, California, 1870. 70

• Death Cause: Overdose of opium, 1881.88

• Obituary: San Diego Union, 28 Aug 1881, San Diego, San Diego, California. 89

• Cemetery: Mt. Hope Cemetery, San Diego, San Diego, California. 57,85,90 Buried in an
unmarked grave, Div. 3, Sec 9, Lot 27, grave 1

20 M iii. Williamson Gatewood91 was born about 1831 in Illinois,92,93 died 21 Jan 1889 in St. Louis,
St. Louis, Missouri93 about age 58, and was buried in Colchester, McDonough, Illinois. 93

Noted events in his life were:

• Census: 1860, St. Louis, St. Louis, Missouri. 94 William Gatewood, 30, born IL, S.B.
[steamboat] pilot

• City Directory: 1878, St. Louis, St. Louis, Missouri. 95 Gatewood, William, pilot, 1828 N. 11th

• Census: Jun 1880, St. Louis, St. Louis, Missouri. 96 Williamson Gatewood, 49, river pilot,



8
Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 14 Feb 2021

born IL, parents born KY. His brother Isaac is living with the family which includes wife Mary
and son Robert and daughter Maud. Allis Day lives next door, head of household, with her
son Harry, 3, and three brothers: Jno., Isaac, and Oliver.

• Census: Nov 1880, St. Louis, St. Louis, Missouri. 92 Williamson Gatewood, 49, born
Illinois, parents born KY, [river pilot]. Living in the household also are Alice Day, 26, a niece
Alice, and her son Harry J. 3, and a grand nephew, Robert W. Gatewood. This is one of two
censuses for St. Louis in 1880. Living at 1826 N. 11th St.

• City Directory: 1881, St. Louis, St. Louis, Missouri. 95 Gatewood, William, pilot, 1826 N. 11th

• City Directory: 1882, St. Louis, St. Louis, Missouri. 95 Gatewood, William, pilot, 1826 N. 11th
- same address as in 1881 and same address as his brother Isaac

• City Directory: 1883, St. Louis, St. Louis, Missouri. 95 Gatewood, Williamson, pilot, 1826 N.
11th

• City Directory: 1887, St. Louis, St. Louis, Missouri. 97 1887 City Directory: Gatewood,
Williamson, agt. Prudential Ins. Co. Res: 720 N. 15th

• Cemetery: Colchester, McDonough, Illinois.93 Williamson's Death record gives his place
of burial as Colchester, Illinois. There are ten cemeteries there, so there are several
possibilities.

Williamson married Mary E. Keltean91 26 May 1875 in St. Louis County, Missouri.98 Mary was
born about 1837 in Illinois.92

Noted events in her life were:

• Census: Nov 1880, St. Louis, St. Louis, Missouri. 92 Mary B. Gatewood, 43, born IL, parents
born Ohio. This is one of two censuses for St. Louis in 1880.

• Census: Jun 1880, St. Louis, St. Louis, Missouri. 96 Mary B. Gatewood, 43, born Ohio, father
born NY, mother born Mass.

21 F iv. Elizabeth Gatewood99 was born in 1834,99 died in 1835 in Gallatin County, Illinois 99 at age 1,
and was buried in Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois. 99

Noted events in her life were:

• Cemetery: Westwood Cemetery, Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois. 99 Tombstone inscription:
In Memory of Elizabeth Harriet, 2nd daughter of Wm. J. & Elewesa GATEWOOD...
dates of birth and death are indecipherable from the photo on Find A Grave but the dates
1834-1835 are noted, as is 2nd daughter of Elizabeth Gatewood which is incorrect.

22 M v. Ephraim H. Gatewood100 was born 4 Sep 1836 in Gallatin County, Illinois. 101,102

General Notes: One source says he died in 1836 in New Haven Township, Gallatin County,
Illinois. However, he was alive and listed as a minor in the court proceedings that appointed
Jarvis Pierce as the guardian of the Gatewood children in 1850.

In 1860 he was in San Andreas, Calaveras County, California, the same town in the Sierra
foothills where his brother Jeff Gatewood was living.

Noted events in his life were:

• Court Order: 21 Sep 1850, Gallatin County, Illinois. 63 Jarvis Pierce appointed guardian of
the minor children of William J. Gatewood---Williamson, Ephraim H., Nancy, and Isaac I.

• Census: 1860, Jenny Lind, Calaveras, California. 103 Ephraim H. Gatewood, 25, steam
engineer, born IL. Living in Township No. 5 - Jenny Lind.

• Military Service: U.S. Civil War, 1862-1865. 104,105 Listed as Ephraim J. Gatewood, Private,
Union Army, serving in the 3d Regiment, California Infantry, Company 1C.

23 F vi. Mary Gatewood106 was born 4 Nov 1836,106 died in 1836 in Gallatin County, Illinois, 106 and
was buried in Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois.

Noted events in her life were:

• Cemetery: Westwood Cemetery, Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois. 106 Tombstone
inscription:
In Memory of Mary, 3rd daughter of Wm. J. & Elewesa A.R. Gatewood, born Nov. 22, 1836
and died ???.
Find A Grave note says died 1836 and "3d daughter of Elizabeth, but it is definitely Wm. J.
and Elewesa Gatewood.



9
Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 14 Feb 2021

+ 24 F vii. Nancy Victoria Gatewood107,108 was born about 1837 in Gallatin County, Illinois.
+ 25 M viii. Isaac J. Gatewood96,109,110 was born about 1840 in Illinois,96,111 died 21 Dec 1884 in St.

Louis, St. Louis, Missouri111 about age 44, and was buried in St. Louis, St. Louis, Missouri. 111

17.  Ephraim H. Gatewood (Williamson 4, William 3, William 2, John 1) was born 7 Jul 1805 in Warren County,
Kentucky29 and died in 1847 in Shawneetown, Gallatin, Illinois at age 42.

Noted events in his life were:

• Name Fact: Lucy Rearden Bender says his name is spelled Ephriam. 112 Lucy Rearden Bender says his
name is spelled Ephriam.

• Property: Land Grant, New Haven Township, Gallatin County, Illinois, 1836. 113

Ephraim married Elizabeth Ridgway 4 Jan 1829 in Gallatin County, Illinois. 114

Marriage Notes: Elizabeth Ridgway [sic] is from White County.  License issued 4 January 1829 by J.
Caldwell, clerk, married same date by Benjamin F. Spillman OMG. Second spelling: Ridgeway. Note that
Bender [Lucy] spells Ephraim "Ephriam."

General Notes: There are three Gatewoods buried in Westwood Cemetery in Shawneetown, Gallatin
County: Elizabeth Gatewood, 1834-1835; Ellenor Gatewood, 1829-1834; and Mary Gatewood, 1836-
1836. One or more of these could be the daughters of Elizabeth Ridgeway Gatewood or Elizabeth

Children from this marriage were:

26 M i. William Gatewood.

27 F ii. Theodore Gatewood.



10
Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 14 Feb 2021

Sixth Generation (3rd Great-Grandchildren)

24.  Nancy Victoria Gatewood107,108 (William Jefferson (Sen.)  5, Williamson 4, William 3, William 2, John 1) was
born about 1837 in Gallatin County, Illinois.

General Notes: Middle initial could be A.

Noted events in her life were:

• Court Order: 21 Sep 1850, Gallatin County, Illinois. 63 Jarvis Pierce appointed guardian of the minor
children of William J. Gatewood---Williamson, Ephraim H., Nancy, and Isaac I.

• Census: 1870, Indian Creek, White, Illinois. 52 Nancy Addison, 34, keeping house, born IL

Nancy married Sidney Smith Addison52,115 4 Aug 1852 in Gallatin County, Illinois. 116 Sidney was born circa
1820 in Illinois.52

General Notes: S. probably stands for Sydney or Sidney as he went by Sydney in the 1870 census and
Sidney in the 1860 census. A marriage record indexed him as Larcedeny S. Addison. Other records have
him as Sir Sidney Addison.

Noted events in his life were:

• Census: 1870, Indian Creek, White, Illinois. 52 Sydney Addison, 50, head, farmer, born IL

Children from this marriage were:

28 F i. Alice Addison52 was born circa 1854 in Illinois.52

Noted events in her life were:

• Census: 1870, Indian Creek, White, Illinois. 52 Alice Addison, 16, born IL

29 F ii. Adelaide "Addie" Addison52 was born in 1855 in Equality, Gallatin, Illinois, 52,117 died
22 Sep 1936 in Norris City, White, Illinois 117 at age 81, and was buried 23 Sep 1936 in Norris
City, White, Illinois. 117,118

General Notes: Death certificate lists place of burial as the IOOF Cemetery in Indian Creek,
White County. Find a Grave, with a photo of tombstone, gives place as Ebenezer Cemetery in
Norris City, White County.
Death cert. info. from U.S Genweb archives:
http://files.usgwarchives.net/il/white/vitals/death/selected.txt

Noted events in her life were:

• Census: 1870, Indian Creek, White, Illinois. 52 Ada Addison, 14, born IL

• Cemetery: Ebenezer Cemetery, Norris City, White, Illinois. 117,118

30 M iii. William Jefferson Addison52,119 was born 12 Aug 1855 in Equality, Gallatin, Illinois, 52,119,120

died 20 Jun 1942 in Norris City, White, Illinois 119 at age 86, and was buried in Carmi, White,
Illinois.119

Noted events in his life were:

• Census: 1870, Indian Creek, White, Illinois. 52 William Addison, 11, born IL, working on farm

• Occupation: Undertaker, 1902, Gibson County, Indiana. 121

• Cemetery: Maple Ridge Cemetery, Carmi, White, Illinois. 119

William married Nora Dowen 6 Jul 1902 in Gibson County, Indiana. 119,121

William next married Margaret Catherine Orr122 27 Feb 1880 in Shawneetown, Gallatin,
Illinois.119,123 Margaret was born 2 Jan 1835 in Indiana,122 died 2 Feb 1902 in Illinois119,122 at
age 67, and was buried in Carmi, White, Illinois. 122

Marriage Notes: Margaret Catherine Orr Long was a widow with three children: Maud, Maggie,
and Charles Long, when they married 27 Feb 1880 in Shawneetown. William was twenty
years younger than Margaret.
Source: https://www.wikitree.com/wiki/Addison-457

General Notes: Margaret was a widow, first married to someone named Long

Noted events in her life were:

• Cemetery: Maple Ridge Cemetery, Carmi, White, Illinois. 122

31 F iv. Louise Addison52 was born circa 1860 in Illinois.52



11
Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 14 Feb 2021

Noted events in her life were:

• Census: 1870, Indian Creek, White, Illinois. 52 Louise Addison, 10, born IL

32 F v. Jennie Addison52 was born circa 1861 in Illinois.52

Noted events in her life were:

• Census: 1870, Indian Creek, White, Illinois. 52 Jennie Addison, 9, born IL

33 F vi. Effie Addison52 was born circa 1862 in Illinois.52

Noted events in her life were:

• Census: 1870, Indian Creek, White, Illinois. 52 Effie Addison, 8, born IL

34 F vii. Ella Addison52 was born circa 1865 in Illinois.52

Noted events in her life were:

• Census: 1870, Indian Creek, White, Illinois. 52 Ella Addison, 5, born IL

35 F viii. Maggie Addison52 was born circa 1866 in Illinois.52

Noted events in her life were:

• Census: 1870, White County, Illinois. 52 Indian Creek precinct, Maggie Addison, 4, born IL

+ 36 F ix. Minnie Addison52,124 was born 8 Feb 1870 in Equality, Gallatin, Illinois, 52,124,125 died 10 Nov
1903 in Equality, Gallatin, Illinois 124,125 at age 33, and was buried in Equality, Gallatin,
Illinois.125

25.  Isaac J. Gatewood96,109,110 (William Jefferson (Sen.)  5, Williamson 4, William 3, William 2, John
1) was born about 1840 in Illinois,96,111 died 21 Dec 1884 in St. Louis, St. Louis, Missouri 111 about age 44, and
was buried in St. Louis, St. Louis, Missouri.111

General Notes: Isaac is is more than one 1880 census. In one, he is living with his wife Millie; in another,
in Nov., he is living with his wife Ellen; in another he is at his brother Williamson's home. Millie and Ellen
are both 43 and both are born in Tennessee, so probably the same person. Mystery.

Noted events in his life were:

• Court Order: 21 Sep 1850, Gallatin County, Illinois. 63 Jarvis Pierce appointed guardian of the minor
children of William J. Gatewood---Williamson, Ephraim H., Nancy, and Isaac I.

• Census: 1850, Equality, Gallatin, Illinois. 110 Isaac J. Gatewood, 9, born IL. Living with his mother and
stepfather and family

• Military Service: U.S. Civil War, 1861-1865. 126 Isaac served in several different units, first signing up in
May 1861 as a private in Company B, 18 IL US infantry in Shawneetown; age 20, 5' 9" with hazel eyes;
single, laborer, born Saline Co., IL. He later transferred to Co. I, 31 IL US Inf.; born Equality, IL,
occupation: lawyer. He later served, in 1863, with Capt. Goddard, joining in Big Black, Mississippi, and
mustered out 19 July 1865 in Louisville, KY.

• City Directory: 1878, St. Louis, St. Louis, Missouri. 95 Gatewood, Isaac J., carp., 2102 N. 10th

• Census: Jun 1880, St. Louis, St. Louis, Missouri. 96 Isaac J. Gatewood, 40, brother, carpenter, born
IL, parents born KY. Unemployed 3 mos. during the census year, spinal disability. A second census,
also dated as June, shows Isaac living with his wife, Millie, and children, Robert 5, and Maud 3. They
are living at 724 O'Fallon St. which is in the current Columbus Square area of downtown St. Louis.

• Census: Nov 1880, St. Louis, St. Louis, Missouri. 127 Isaac Gatewood 42, carpenter, born IL,
parents born IL. Living in the household with him are his wife Ellen, 43, born TN, and two children,
Robert, 6, and Maud, 3.

• City Directory: 1881, St. Louis, St. Louis, Missouri. 95 Gatewood, Isaac J., carp, 1211 N. 9th

• City Directory: 1882, St. Louis, St. Louis, Missouri. 95 Gatewood, Isaac J., carp, 1826 N. 11th - same
address as his brother William[son]

• Cemetery: Potters Field, St. Louis, St. Louis, Missouri. 111 According to the website Find a Grave "This
cemetery was closed and the remains moved to Mt. Lebanon Cemetery in 1995."

Isaac married Millie.

General Notes: In one 1880 census she is listed as Millie. In another, same year, she is listed as Ellen.



12
Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 14 Feb 2021

Children from this marriage were:

37 M i. Robert Gatewood96 was born about 1875 in St. Louis, St. Louis, Missouri. 96

Noted events in his life were:

• Census: Jun 1880, St. Louis, St. Louis, Missouri. 96 Robt Gatewood, 5, son, born St. Louis.
Listed in a Nov 1880 census as a nephew, but he is the son of Williamson.

38 F ii. Maud Gatewood96 was born about 1878 in St. Louis, St. Louis, Missouri. 96

Noted events in her life were:

• Census: Jun 1880, St. Louis, St. Louis, Missouri. 96 Maud Gatewood, 2, dau, born St. Louis

Isaac next married someone.



13
Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 14 Feb 2021

Seventh Generation (4th Great-Grandchildren)

36.  Minnie Addison52,124 (Nancy Victoria Gatewood  6, William Jefferson (Sen.)  5, Williamson 4, William
3, William 2, John 1) was born 8 Feb 1870 in Equality, Gallatin, Illinois, 52,124,125 died 10 Nov 1903 in Equality,
Gallatin, Illinois124,125 at age 33, and was buried in Equality, Gallatin, Illinois. 125

Noted events in her life were:

• Census: 1870, Indian Creek, White, Illinois. 52 Minnie, 4/12, born Feb, born IL

• Census: 1900, Equality, Gallatin, Illinois. 128 Minnie Crest, wife, born Feb 1870, age 30, married 12
years, mother of 4 children 3 living, born IL, parents born IL

• Cemetery: Old Equality Cemetery, Equality, Gallatin, Illinois. 125

Minnie married Charles Henry Crest124,129 24 Jun 1888 in Equality, Gallatin, Illinois. 124 Charles was born 5
Mar 1863 in Equality, Gallatin, Illinois,124,129 died 27 Sep 1909 in Gallatin County, Illinois 124,129 at age 46, and
was buried in Equality, Gallatin, Illinois. 129

Noted events in his life were:

• Cemetery: Elmwood Cemetery, Equality, Gallatin, Illinois. 129

• Census: 1900, Equality, Gallatin, Illinois. 128 Charles Crest, head, born Mar 1863, IL, 37, married 12
years, father born Germany, mother born France, day laborer

Children from this marriage were:

39 M i. Denzil H. Crest128 was born in Sep 1890 in Illinois.128

Noted events in his life were:

• Census: 1900, Equality, Gallatin, Illinois. 128 Denzil H. Crest, son, 9, born Sept 1890, IL

40 M ii. Frank C. Crest128 was born in Mar 1897 in Illinois.128

Noted events in his life were:

• Census: 1900, Equality, Gallatin, Illinois. 128 Frank C. Crest, son, born Mar 1897, age 3, born
IL



Source Citations

14
Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 14 Feb 2021

     1.  Gothberg, Carol J, John and Amy Gatewood and Their Descendants, 1666-1986, Baltimore, Gateway Press, 1987.
Unverified information, p.12.

     2.  Gothberg, Carol J, John and Amy Gatewood and Their Descendants, 1666-1986, Baltimore, Gateway Press, 1987.
Unverified information, p.13.

     3.  Gothberg, Carol J, John and Amy Gatewood and Their Descendants, 1666-1986, Baltimore, Gateway Press, 1987.
Unverified information, p.16.

     4.  Gothberg, Carol J, John and Amy Gatewood and Their Descendants, 1666-1986, Baltimore, Gateway Press, 1987.
Unverified information, p.17.

     5.  Gothberg, Carol J, John and Amy Gatewood and Their Descendants, 1666-1986, Baltimore, Gateway Press, 1987.
Unverified information, p.15.

     6.  Gothberg, Carol J, John and Amy Gatewood and Their Descendants, 1666-1986, Baltimore, Gateway Press, 1987.
Unverified information, p.15 - His will was probated 19 May 1783, Essex Co, Bk. 13, p.373.

     7.  Gothberg, Carol J, John and Amy Gatewood and Their Descendants, 1666-1986, Baltimore, Gateway Press, 1987.
Unverified information, p.25.

     8.  Gothberg, Carol J, John and Amy Gatewood and Their Descendants, 1666-1986, Baltimore, Gateway Press, 1987.
Unverified information, p.16. Clara & William were both from Essex Co., VA, so were probably married in that county.

     9.  Gothberg, Carol J, John and Amy Gatewood and Their Descendants, 1666-1986, Baltimore, Gateway Press, 1987.
Unverified information, p.16 - source based on will of Clara's father.

     10.  1810 U.S. Census. Kentucky, Warren County, p.249.

     11.  Website: The Furminger Family Tree: Descendants of Bushrot, www.furminger.org.uk/. Accessed April 2015.
Unverified information, p.25: Williamson Gatewood and Elizabeth Hubbard married 21 June 1800, Warren County, KY.
Unverified information.

     12.  Kentucky Marriages, 1785-1979, FamilySearch.org indexed database, William Gatewood and Elizabeth Hubbard,
married 21 June 1800, Bowling Green, Warren, KY, extracted from FHL MF 339890: Marriage records, 1797-1965, Warren
County, KY, Vol. A-B, 1797-1869.

     13.  Kentucky, County Marriages, 1797-1954, FamilySearch.org database with images, Warren County, Marriage Register
A-B, p.89: Wm. Gatewood and Elizabeth Hubbard, 21 June 1800, solemnized by Henry Jones. FHL MF 339890, image 26.

     14.  Warren County Kentucky, Marriage records, 1797-1965, FHl MF 339890, image 26, Book A-B, p.89: William Gatewood
and Elizabeth Hubbard, married 21 June 1800.

     15.  Website: The Furminger Family Tree: Descendants of Bushrot, www.furminger.org.uk/. Accessed April 2015.
Unverified information, p.20.

     16.  Website: The Furminger Family Tree: Descendants of Bushrot, www.furminger.org.uk/. Accessed April 2015.
Unverified information, p.23.

     17.  Website: The Furminger Family Tree: Descendants of Bushrot, www.furminger.org.uk/. Accessed April 2015.
Unverified information, p.24: Elizabeth Hubbard, born 18 Nov 1776, Warren Co., KY.

     18.  Website: The Furminger Family Tree: Descendants of Bushrot, www.furminger.org.uk/. Accessed April 2015.
Unverified information, p.24, Elizabeth Hubbard Gatewood, died 8 Apr 1835, Gallatin Co., IL  unverified information.

     19.  Website: The Furminger Family Tree: Descendants of Bushrot, www.furminger.org.uk/. Accessed April 2015.
Unverified information, p.24: Buried Westwood cem. between old & new Shawneetown, Gallatin Co., IL Unverified information.

     20.  Kentucky, County Marriages, 1797-1954, FamilySearch.org database with images, Warren County, FHL MF 164004,
image 589: intended marriage of Williamson Gatewood and Elizabeth Hubbard.

     21.  Kentucky, County Marriages, 1797-1954, FamilySearch.org database with images, Warren County, FHL MF 164004,
image 590: consent of Ephraim Hubbard to his daughter Eliabeth's marriage to Williamson Gatewood, 19 June 1800.

     22.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial #44623918, created by Kerry Joyner.

     23.  Gallatin County, Illinois, Marriage Certificates, 1813-1896, Microfilm of original record in the Gallatin County courthouse,
Elewisa A.R. Hubbard and William Jefferson Gatewood, Dec. 5, 1828, Gallatin, Co., Illinois. Married by Henry F. Delany,
ordained minister of the Cumberland Presbyterian Church. FHL MF 0969484 (1813-1828).

     24.  Gothberg, Carol J, John and Amy Gatewood and Their Descendants, 1666-1986, Baltimore, Gateway Press, 1987.
Unverified information, p.42, born ca. 1801, Warren Co., KY.

     25.  Illinois Republican [newspaper] January 15, 1842. Obituary.



Source Citations

15
Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 14 Feb 2021

     26.  Notice of death: William Jefferson Gatewood, 1842 (Sangamo Journal, Springfield, Illinois, Friday, January 14, 1842).

     27.  Journal of the Senate of the Twenty-Seventh General Assembly of the State of Illinois, Volume 27, Part 2, by Illinois.
General Assembly. Senate, Springfield, Illinois Journal Printing Office, 1872, p.311: resolution by Mr., Bowman, Jan. 12, 1872,
to disinter the remains of the Hon. William J. Gatewood and others from the Old City Graveyard, former member of the Senate
and House of the Illinois General Assemblies to a more suitable place of burial.

     28.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 214086579.

     29.  IGI: International Genealogical Index, database, FamilySearch.org, Ephraim Gatewood, son of Williamson Gatewood
and Elizabeth Hubbard born 7 Jul 1805,k Warren, KY. Info submitted for LDS temple ordinances; unverified.

     30.  1830 U.S. Census. Illinois, Gallatin County, p.267.

     31.  Glen Miner, compiler, Gallatin County, Illinois, Cemeteries. Supplement: First or Original Land Office Grants by U. S.
Government in Gallatin County, Illinois, 1814-1876, Thomson, Illinois: Heritage House, 1973, p.107.

     32.  Website: Genealogy Trails, http://genealogytrails.com, http://genealogytrails.com/ill/gallatin/blackhawk.html - Gallatin
County, Illinois Black Hawk War Soldiers: Gatewood, William J. LTC, reg. 1, brigade 1.

     33.  Website: Illinois State Archives, http://www.cyberdriveillinois.com/departments/archives/archives.html, Illinois Black
Hawk War Veterans: William J. Gatewood, LTC, Gallatin Co., Reg.1, Brigade 1
https://www.ilsos.gov/isaveterans/blackhawksrch.jsp.

     34.  Glen Miner, compiler, Gallatin County, Illinois, Cemeteries. Supplement: First or Original Land Office Grants by U. S.
Government in Gallatin County, Illinois, 1814-1876, Thomson, Illinois: Heritage House, 1973, p.103.

     35.  1840 U.S. Census. Illinois, Gallatin County, p.17.

     36.  Illinois Legislative Roster - 1818-2019, https://www.cyberdriveillinois.com/publications/illinois_bluebook/legroster.pdf,
part of The History of Illinois, pp.373 & 389 list Gatewoods terms in the General Assembly.

     37.  A list of the members of the 12th General Assembly of the State of Illinois, with their age, occupation, place of
residence, politics &c, http://hdl.loc.gov/loc.rbc/lprbscsm.scsm0847, Library of Congress; created by J.L. Sharp, Walters &
Weber, Printers, Illinois, 1840. Paper in the Alfred Whital Stern Collection of Lincolniana, Senator W.J. Gatewood, born KY,
age 37, 21 years in IL, residing in Gallatin Co., P.O.: Equality, lawyer, married, Democrat.

     38.  Gallatin County, Illinois, Newspapers, Vol. I, compiled by Shirley Cummins Shewmake, Harrisburg, IL, 1997, p.33.

     39.  Head, Betty, Gallatin County, Illinois marriages, 1830-1858, Carrier Mills, Illinois : J.V. Murphy, c1985. (Saline County,
Illinois was created from Gallatin County in 1847, so marriages of persons from the Saline County area during the period 1830-
1847 are a part of these marriage records.), p.22.  On 18 Nov 1845 Elevesa [sic] Gatewood married James [sic] Pierce.
Marriage Book 1, p.277.

     40.  Marriage Licenses Issued in Gallatin Co., Illinois, From 1813-1838. Lucy Bender, Page 26.

     41.  Gallatin County, Illinois, Marriages, 1813 - 1829, compiled by Mary Afton Anderson, Illinois State Genealogical
Quarterly, 1973, p.39.

     42.  Website: The Furminger Family Tree: Descendants of Bushrot, www.furminger.org.uk/. Accessed April 2015.
Unverified information, p.29.

     43.  IGI: International Genealogical Index, database, FamilySearch.org, from Patron Ordinance submission sheets, 1969-
1991, accessed May 2015. Eliwisa A. Hubbard born 2 Oct 1807, Logan Co., KY, father: Robert Hubbard (unverified
information).

     44.  Website: The Furminger Family Tree: Descendants of Bushrot, www.furminger.org.uk/. Accessed April 2015.
Unverified information, Eliwisa A. Hubbard, born abt 1805 in KY to Adolphus F. Hubbard.

     45.  Email: Kathie Crest Thatcher to Anne Healy Field, Descendent of Elewisa Hubbard Gatewood Pierce, Kathie has a
copy of the death certificate with date and place of death.

     46.  Website: The Furminger Family Tree: Descendants of Bushrot, www.furminger.org.uk/. Accessed April 2015.
Unverified information, death was 21 Dec 1877 in St. Louis, MO - from St. Louis city Death Records 1850-1908, Ancestry.com
database).

     47.  Record of death: Elewisa Hubbard Gatewood, 1877, Transcribed certificate #7647, City of St. Louis, [Missouri], Vital
Records Department. Elewesa A. Gatewood, died 21 Dec 1877 at 1828 N. 11th, age 72, widowed, A. Kron, undertaker, burial
at Friedens. Vol. 8, p.153, Regis. #6387.

     48.  Death registration: Elewisa Gatewood, 1877, Bureau of Vital Statistics, Jefferson City, MO, Register of Deaths, 1850-
1909, vol. 8, p.153, FHL MF 2308271 imag 168, #6387, death 21 Dec 1877, Elewisa A. Gatewood, 72, widowed, born U.S.,
place of death: 1828 N. 11th [?], cause of death: chronic dysentery, burial at Friedens Cemetery, undertaker A. Kron.



Source Citations

16
Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 14 Feb 2021

     49.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 214070665.

     50.  1850 U.S. Census. Illinois, Gallatin County, Equality, p.412, #135.  Elewisa A., 42, born KY.

     51.  1860 U.S. Census. Illinois, Saline County, Harrisburg, p.112, #796.

     52.  1870 U.S. Census. Illinois, White County, Indian Creek Precinct, p.48, Family 368.

     53.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 44623928.

     54.  Gallatin County, Illinois, Wills and Estates, October 1849 - November 1859, Book "A" (Harrisburg, Illinois: Saline
County Genealogical Society, 1993), 21 September 1850. Page 39 in abstracts.  In this abstract from the court documents
appointing Jarvis Pierce the guardian of the minor children of William Jefferson Gatewood, a Williamson Gatewood is listed.
This appears to be another son named Williamson, just a year or so younger.

     55.  1860 U.S. Census. California, Calaveras County, p.191, Family #1058, line 6.  Age on census is 30.

     56.  1870 U.S. Census. California, San Diego County, San Diego, p.4/483, Fam. #53.  Wm. Jefferson is 40.

     57.  "Wife Died in 1881" (Newspaper clipping, undated, name of newspaper not noted. Gatewood File, San Diego History
Center, Research Library, Balboa Park, San Diego, California.).

     58.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 186525338.

     59.  Website: Society for the Preservation of West Calaveras History, https://www.westcalaverashistory.org [Calaveras
County, California], Mexican War Veterans of Calaveras County, compiled by Sal Manna, as of May 2020.

     60.  United States Mexican War and Service Records, 1846-1948, FamilySearch.org database with images, FHL MF
1205342, image 4045, William J. Gatewood, Capt. Lawler's Indpt. Co., Illinois, Mtd. Vols., Mexican War. Private.

     61.  Illinois Mexican War Veterans, Illinois State Archives, https://www.cyberdriveillinois.com, William J. Gatewood, Bugler,
Company: Lawler, Place of enlistment: Shawneetown.

     62.  1850 U.S. Census. California, Sacramento County, p.443, dwelling #1924, line 5.

     63.  Gallatin County, Illinois, Court Records, Will and Bond Records, 1849-1901, p.59-61. FHL MF 0977822, item 1.

     64.  Calaveras County [California] Museum, from paperwork prepared for the bldg to be considered as historic, 1983.

     65.  William Jefferson Gatewood file, San Diego History Center, Research Library, San Diego, CA, Letter from J.A. Smith in
San Andreas, CA, to Francis P. Farquhar in San Francisco, 3 May 1937.

     66.  "The Fatal Duel at Moonlight Flat," compiled by J.A. Smith, in Las Calaveras, the Quarterly Bulletin of the Calveras
County Historical Society, January 1963, Vol. XI.

     67.  Calaveras County [California] Museum, document listing sources of information on William Jefferson Gatewood.

     68.  1860 U.S. Census. California, Calaveras County, Township No. 5, p.191, Family # 1058, line 6.

     69.  Website: San Diego History Center, http://www.sandiegohistory.org. San Diego, California,
http://www.sandiegohistory.org/links/oldtown.htm. Accessed June 2015.

     70.  1870 U.S. Census. California, San Diego County, San Diego, p.4/483, Family #53.

     71.  Website: San Diego History Center, http://www.sandiegohistory.org. San Diego, California, San Diego City Directory
1874. https://sandiegohistory.org/archives/books/1874citydirectory/.

     72.  1880 U.S. Census. California, San Diego, San Diego County, Sheet 539. Living with his wife, Mary, 47.

     73.  California Great Registers, 1850-1920, FHL MF 977094, image 152, Voter Registration, San Diego Ward 4, San Diego,
CA, County Clerk offices.

     74.  Obituary: Col. William Jefferson Gatewood, 1888, San Diego Union, Tuesday, 27 Mar 1888, p.5, col.4.

     75.  "Wife Died in 1881" (Newspaper clipping, undated, name of newspaper not noted. Gatewood File, San Diego History
Center, Research Library, Balboa Park, San Diego, California.), Mt. Hope Cemetery was also known at the time as the City
Cemetery.

     76.  Phone Conversation between Mt. Hope Cemetery office, and Anne Healy Field, confirming that William Jefferson and
Mary Gatewood were buried in the cemetery. 21 July 2015. City of San Diego, Div. of Parks and Recreation.
http://www.sandiego.gov/park-and-recreation/general-info/mthope/, Div. 3, Sec 9, Lot 27, grave 2.



Source Citations

17
Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 14 Feb 2021

     77.  Probate records: William Jefferson Gatewood, 1888, Probate records, 1880-1920, California Superior Court, San Diego
County, CA, MF of records located at the San Diego Historical Society, San Deigo, California. FHL MF 1434218, item 3, image
609   pp 174-175; image 636  p. 228-229.

     78.  Certificate of Death: Mary C. [Crosthwaite] Gatewood, San Diego County Recorder, Death Certificates, Bk. A, p.154,
FHC MF 1290437.  Middle initial C. in death certificate may be for Crosthwaite and not a middle name.

     79.  Genealogical Records Committee, California State Society, Vital Records from the Daily Evening Bulletin, San
Francisco, California, 1857, DAR, 1943, p. 54.  FHC MF 844447 #2.

     80.  1860 U.S. Census. California, Calaveras County, p.191, Family #1058, line 6.

     81.  1870 U.S. Census. California, San Diego County, San Diego, p.4/483, Family #53.  Mary is 36 in the 1870 census.

     82.  Certificate of Death: Mary C. [Crosthwaite] Gatewood, San Diego County Death Certificates, Bk. A, p.154, FHC MF
1290437.  Age on death certificate in 1881 was 50. Place of birth was Ohio.

     83.  Certificate of Death: Mary C. [Crosthwaite] Gatewood, San Diego County Death Certificates, Bk. A, p.154.  FHC MF
1290437.

     84.  Certificate of Death: Mary C. Gatewood, State of California, County of San Diego, Certification of Vital Record filed 31
August 1881, #307, 15 July 2003, Very little information is given on death certificate.

     85.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial  214069973.

     86.  Genealogical Records Committee, California State Society, Vital Records from the Daily Evening Bulletin, San
Francisco, California, 1857, DAR, 1943, Date in paper not given.

     87.  1860 U.S. Census. California, Calaveras County, p.191, Family #1058, line 6, Township No. 5.

     88.  Certificate of Death: Mary C. [Crosthwaite] Gatewood, San Diego County Death Certificates, Bk. A, p.154, FHC MF
1290437.

     89.  Obituary: Mary Crosthwaite Gatewood, 1881, San Diego Union, Sunday 28 Aug 1881.

     90.  Phone Conversation between Mt. Hope Cemetery office, and Anne Healy Field, confirming that William Jefferson and
Mary Gatewood were buried in the cemetery. 21 July 2015. City of San Diego, Div. of Parks and Recreation.
http://www.sandiego.gov/park-and-recreation/general-info/mthope/, Div. 3, Sec 9, Lot 27, grave 1.

     91.  Missouri Marriages, 1750-1920, FamilySearch.org database, Williamson Gatewood and Mary E. Keltean, married St.
Louis, St. Louis, Missouri, 26 May 1875. Marriage records, vol. 16, 1873-1875.

     92.  1880 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis, St. Louis, Sheet 754C, p.15, E.D. 95.

     93.  Record of death: Williamson Gatewood, 1889, Bureau of Vital Statistics, Jefferson City, MO, Register of Deaths, 1850-
1909, vol. 22, p.540, FHL MF 2308283 image 263, #624, death 21 Jan 1889, Williamson Gatewood, 63 (58), born Illinois,
place of death: City hospital, res: 1438 N. 14th, married, occupation: pilot, cause of death: carcinoma of Pyloric and of
stomach, burial in Colchester, IL.

     94.  1860 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis County, St. Louis, 4th Ward, p.379, dwelling 1805 - In Board Steam Boats.

     95.  Email: Kathie Crest Thatcher to Anne Healy Field, Descendent of Elewisa Hubbard Gatewood Pierce, Feb 2021.

     96.  1880 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis, St. Louis,p.21, E.D. 31, sheet 542A, family #237.

     97.  St. Louis (Missouri) city directory, 1880-1900, FamilySearch.org, United States City anbd Business Directories, ca.
1749-ca.1990, database with images.

     98.  Missouri Marriages, 1750-1920, FamilySearch.org database, Williamson Gatewood and Mary E. Keltean, married St.
Louis, St. Louis, Missouri, 26 May 1875. Marriage records, vol. 16, 1873-1875, p.631.

     99.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 44623932.

     100.  Gallatin County, Illinois, Wills and Estates, October 1849 - November 1859, Book "A" (Harrisburg, Illinois: Saline
County Genealogical Society, 1993), Page 39 of abstracts.  Ephraim H. Gatewood is listed as a child of William I. [J.]
Gatewood, 21 September 1850.

     101.  1860 U.S. Census. California, Calaveras County, San Andreas, p.73/185, Dwelling #1036, line 23.  Age given is 25.

     102.  IGI: International Genealogical Index, database, FamilySearch.org, Ephraim H. Gatewood, son of William Jefferson
Gatewood and Eliwisa A. Hubbard, born 4 Sept 1836d, Gallatin Co., IL. Info submitted for LDS temple ordinances. Unverified
info.



Source Citations

18
Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 14 Feb 2021

     103.  1860 U.S. Census. California, Calaveras County, Township No. 5 (Jenny Lind) post office San Andreas, p.15/185.
Dwelling #1036, line 23.

     104.  United States Civil War soldiers Index, 1861-1865, FamilySearch.org indexed database, FHL MF 881611, Nat.
Archives, roll 3, Titled: Index to Compiled Service Records of Volunteer Union Soldiers Who Served in Organizations From the
State of California.

     105.  Website: Society for the Preservation of West Calaveras History, https://www.westcalaverashistory.org [Calaveras
County, California], Union civil War Veterans of Calaveras County, compiled by Sal Manna as of Aug 2020: Gatewood,
Ephraim H. (possibly Hubbard), Pvt., Co. I, 3d CA Infantry ("McClellan Guards"), May 1862/Co. C, Jan 1864-May 1865; born
Gallatin Co., IL, Sept 4, 1836.

     106.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 44623936.

     107.  Gallatin County, Illinois, Wills and Estates, October 1849 - November 1859, Book "A" (Harrisburg, Illinois: Saline
County Genealogical Society, 1993), Page 39 of abstracts.  Nancy Gatewood is listed as a child of William I. [J.] Gatewood, 21
September 1850.

     108.  Website: WikiTree, www.wikitree.com, https://www.wikitree.com/wiki/Addison-457 - William Jefferson Addison (1855-
1942) entry gives Nancy's middle name.

     109.  Gallatin County, Illinois, Wills and Estates, October 1849 - November 1859, Book "A" (Harrisburg, Illinois: Saline
County Genealogical Society, 1993), Page 39 of Abstracts.  Isaac I. Gatewood is listed as a child of William I. [J.] Gatewood,
21 September 1850.

     110.  1860 U.S. Census. Illinois, Gallatin County, Equality, Family 135.

     111.  Record of death: Isaac J. Gatewood, 1884, Bureau of Vital Statistics, Jefferson City, MO, Register of Deaths, 1850-
1909, vol. 16, p.801, FHL MF 2308278 image 219, Cert. No. 8456, Isaac Gatewood, died 21 Dec, age 44, born IL, died 1405
N. 13th St., married, cause: pneumonia, buried in Potters Field by the City.

     112.  Bender, Lucy Rearden, compiler, Genealogy and History of Peirce and Darby Families with Collateral Lineages of
Warren, Fiske, Conant, Bemis and Others from Rognwald 931 A.A. to (Typescript compiled by Lucy Rearden Bender, Langley
Field, Virginia, 1936. 78p;).

     113.  Glen Miner, compiler, Gallatin County, Illinois, Cemeteries. Supplement: First or Original Land Office Grants by U. S.
Government in Gallatin County, Illinois, 1814-1876, Thomson, Illinois: Heritage House, 1973, p.105.

     114.  Gallatin County, Territory of Illinois and Gallatin County, Illinois, Marriage Licenses, Returns and Bonds, 1822-1829.

     115.  Website: WikiTree, www.wikitree.com, https://www.wikitree.com/wiki/Addison-457 - William Jefferson Addison (1855-
1942) entry gives father's middle name.

     116.  Gallatin County, Illinois, Marriages, 1830 - 1848, compiled by John V. Murphy, 1985, p.22.  In the Brides Index,
Nancy's middle initial is A. The actual marriage record is in Book 2, p.146.

     117.  Website: USGENGWEB (http://www.usgenweb.org/), GenWeb Archives, Illinois, White County, Vital Records, deaths.
Contributed by Kathie Thatcher.

     118.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial  95051793.

     119.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 199941691.

     120.  Website: WikiTree, www.wikitree.com, https://www.wikitree.com/wiki/Addison-457 - born 1855 in Gallatin County, IL.

     121.  Website: WikiTree, www.wikitree.com, https://www.wikitree.com/wiki/Addison-457.

     122.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial  118856165.

     123.  Website: WikiTree, www.wikitree.com, Entry for William Jefferson Addison - gives date and place of marriage to
Margaret Catherine Orr.
https://www.wikitree.com/wiki/Addison-457.

     124.  Website: Rootsweb, Bio on Coal Miners Dedication Page for Charles Henry Crest, submitted by Descendant Kathie
Crest Thatcher: http://freepages.rootsweb.com/~kyborn/history/cm52.htm.

     125.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 216040165.

     126.  Illinois Civil War Muster and Descriptive Rolls, Illinois State Archives,
https://www.ilsos.gov/isaveterans/civilmustersrch.jsp.



Source Citations

19
Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 14 Feb 2021

     127.  1880 U.S. Census. Missouri, St. Louis Co., St. Louis, Sheet 699 B, p.18, E.D. 89.

     128.  1900 U.S. Census. Illinois, Gallatin County, Equality, Sheet 1B, Family #15.

     129.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 200834992.



Name Index

20
Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 14 Feb 2021

(No surname)

Catherine, 1

Clara Allen, 3

Martha, 3

Millie, 11

ADDISON

Adelaide "Addie", 10

Alice, 10

Effie, 11

Ella, 11

Jennie, 11

Louise, 10

Maggie, 11

Margaret Catherine (Orr), 10

Minnie, 11, 13

Nora (Dowen), 10

Sidney Smith, 10

William Jefferson, 10

ALLEN

Martha, 3

Samuel, 3

BURNSIDE

James, 3

Martha "Patty" (Gatewood), 3

CREST

Charles Henry, 13

Denzil H., 13

Frank C., 13

Minnie (Addison), 11, 13

CROSTHWAITE

Mary, 7

DOWEN

Nora, 10

EDMONDS

Anne, 4

EDMONDSON

Clara (Gatewood), 3

John, 3

FULLERTON

Hannah, 2

James, 2

Sarah (Pickett), 2

GATEWOOD

Amy, 2

Anthony, 2

Caleb, 2

Catherine, 1

Clara, 3

GATEWOOD

Clara Allen, 3

Elenora, 6

Elizabeth, 8

Ephraim H., 4, 8, 9

Hannah, 3

Hannah (Fullerton), 2

Isaac, 2

Isaac J., 9, 11

James, 2

John, 1

Joseph, 2

Lucy, 2

Martha, 2

Martha "Patty", 3

Mary, 8

Mary E. (Keltean), 8

Maud, 12

Millie, 11

Nancy Victoria, 9, 10

Robert, 11

Theodore, 9

William, 1, 2, 3, 9

William Jefferson (Col.), 6

William Jefferson (Sen.), 4, 5

Williamson, 3, 4, 7

HUBBARD

Adolphus Frederick, 5

Elewesa A. R., 5

Elizabeth, 4

Ephraim, 4

KELTEAN

Mary E., 8

MULLENS

Hannah (Gatewood), 3

Samuel, 3

ORR

Margaret Catherine, 10

PICKETT

Sarah, 2

RIDGWAY

Elizabeth, 9


